

No. CARE/HO/RL/2021-22/1871

Shri Anup Vikal

Chief Financial Officer

Nayara Energy Limited

5th Floor, Jet Airways Godrej BKC, Plot No. C-68, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai – 400 051

July 29, 2021

Confidential

Dear Sir,

<u>Credit rating for proposed Non-Convertible Debenture issue</u>

Please refer to your request for rating of proposed long-term Non-convertible Debenture (NCD) issue aggregating to Rs.2,500 crore of your Company. The proposed NCDs would have tenure of 3 years with bullet repayment at the end of third year.

2. The following ratings have been assigned by our Rating Committee:

Instrument	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action	
Non-Convertible Debentures (Proposed)	2,500.00	CARE AA; Stable (Double A; Outlook: Stable)	Assigned	
Total Instruments	2,500.00 (Rs. Two Thousand Five Hundred Crore Only)			

- 3. Please arrange to get the rating revalidated, in case the proposed issue is not made within a period of six months from the date of our initial communication of rating to you (that is July 28, 2021).
- 4. In case there is any change in the size or terms of the proposed issue, please get the rating revalidated.
- 5. Please inform us the below-mentioned details of issue immediately, but not later than 7 days from the date of placing the instrument:

Instrument type	ISIN	Issue Size (Rs cr)	Coupon Rate	Coupon Payment Dates	Terms of Redemption	Redemption date	Name and contact details of Debenture Trustee	Details of top 10 investors
--------------------	------	-----------------------------	----------------	----------------------------	------------------------	-----------------	---	-----------------------------------

¹ Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.

- 6. Kindly arrange to submit to us a copy of each of the documents pertaining to the NCD issue, including the offer document and the trust deed.
- 7. The rationale for the rating will be communicated to you separately. A write-up (press release) on the above rating is proposed to be issued to the press shortly, a draft of which is enclosed for your perusal as **Annexure**. We request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments if any. We are doing this as a matter of courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently crept in. Kindly revert as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by July 30, 2021, we will proceed on the basis that you have no any comments to offer.
- 8. CARE reserves the right to undertake a surveillance/review of the rating from time to time, based on circumstances warranting such review, subject to at least one such review/surveillance every year.
- 9. CARE reserves the right to revise/reaffirm/withdraw the rating assigned as also revise the outlook, as a result of periodic review/surveillance, based on any event or information which in the opinion of CARE warrants such an action. In the event of failure on the part of the entity to furnish such information, material or clarifications as may be required by CARE so as to enable it to carry out continuous monitoring of the rating of the bank facilities, CARE shall carry out the review on the basis of best available information throughout the life time of such bank facilities. In such cases the credit rating symbol shall be accompanied by "ISSUER NOT COOPERATING". CARE shall also be entitled to publicize/disseminate all the afore-mentioned rating actions in any manner considered appropriate by it, without reference to you.
- 10. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.
- 11. Users of this rating may kindly refer our website www.careratings.com for latest update on the outstanding rating.
- 12. CARE ratings are **not** recommendations to buy, sell or hold any securities.
- 13. If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard. We are indeed, grateful to you for entrusting this assignment to CARE.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

Siddharth Pungliya Analyst

Siddhait

siddharth.pungliya@careratings.com

Sharmila Jain
Director

sharmila.jain@careratings.com

Encl.: As above

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

Annexure Nayara Energy Limited

Ratings:

Instrument	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Non-Convertible Debentures (Proposed)	2,500.00	CARE AA; Stable (Double A; Outlook: Stable)	Assigned

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities and long-term debt instruments of Nayara Energy Limited (Nayara) derives strengths from strong market position of its shareholders i.e. Rosneft Singapore Pte Limited, a subsidiary of Rosneft Oil Company and Kesani Enterprises Company Limited, a consortium comprising Trafigura & United Capital Partners (UCP) investment group, together having 49.13% shareholding each along with their continuous support to Nayara in sourcing of crude, offtake of products or in export prepayments. The strengths are further derived by Nayara's flexibility in sourcing of crude, its strong operational profile being India's second largest single location refinery, continuous more than 100% refinery throughput since commencement (except planned shutdown and in event of change of catalyst) and strategic location of its refinery along with captive port terminal and power plant albeit a single asset facility. The ratings also positively factor in growth in its retail operations resulting in increasing contribution to profitability as well as Nayara's hedging policy which negates the volatility in crude prices and foreign exchange & its impact on profitability.

The aforementioned rating strengths are tempered by reporting of poor Gross Refining Margin (GRM) owing to vulnerability in crack spreads in FY21, thus leading to sharp decline in refining profits, moderate capital structure and debt credit metrics, competitive industry scenario as well as government regulation risk in the Indian Oil & Gas segment.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

- Improvement in PBILDT margins from current level and increasing to atleast 10% on improvement in GRMs on consistent basis.
- Improvement in overall gearing to below unity on a sustained basis owing to shareholders support as envisaged.

Negative Factors

• No shareholders support as envisaged resulting in overall gearing at current levels or deterioration in overall gearing.

• Deterioration in capital structure with company incurring capex through higher than expected borrowings affecting the overall gearing.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Strong market position of consortium shareholders

Nayara's shareholders comprise Rosneft Singapore Pte Limited and Kesani Enterprises Company Limited, a consortium led by Trafigura and United Capital Partners (UCP) together holding 49.13% share each.

Rosneft is one of the world's largest public oil and gas companies in terms of reserves and production of the liquid hydrocarbons. Rosneft is the leader in the Russian oil refining sector, owning 13 major refineries in key regions of Russia and ownership stakes in a number of refineries outside Russia, as well as wide range of retail sites in 66 regions of Russia, Abkhazia, Belarus and Kirghizia.

Trafigura, founded in 1993 and headquartered in Amsterdam, Netherlands, is one of the largest physical commodities trading groups in the world. The trading business is supported by industrial and financial assets, including a majority ownership of global zinc and lead producer Nyrstar which has mining, smelting and other operations located in Europe, Americas and Australia; a significant shareholding in global oil products storage and distribution company Puma Energy; global terminals, warehousing and logistics operator Impala Terminals; Trafigura's Mining Group; and Galena Asset Management. Trafigura has achieved turnover and Net profit of \$147 billion and \$1.6 billion in 2020.

The UCP investment group is one of the largest financial investment groups in Russia. It was established in 2006 to manage assets of its partners and co-investors. UCP has accumulated a wealth of investment experience while simultaneously proving the reliability and effectiveness of its investment strategies in turbulent market environments.

The shareholders, both Rosneft and Trafigura have extended their support to Nayara for procurement of crude, exports of refined products from time to time. The shareholders have also supported Nayara by providing long and mid-term export prepayments backed by offtake contracts at optimal market costs.

Advantageous location along with captive port terminal and power plant

Nayara's refinery is located at Vadinar, Gujarat, which is strategically located to cater the demand of domestic and export markets.

<u>Port facilities:</u> Nayara operates a captive all weather port with a natural 32-meter draft (deepest in India allowing 365-day intake) and Single Buoy Mooring (SBM) with crude oil intake capacity of 27 mmtpa. SBM is capable of handling crude Very Large Crude Carriers (VLCC), is located in the Gulf of Kutch which also houses SBMs of Indian Oil Corporation, RIL, etc., forming gateway to about 70% of total crude imports by India. The port is equipped with two Jetties capable of handling vessels up to size of 100,000 deadweight tonnage for total product off-take of 14 mmtpa.

<u>Power Plant:</u> Nayara also operates a captive power plant within refinery premises which is equipped with oil, gas, liquid and coal fired boilers and turbines capable of generating a total of 1010 MWe of co-generative thermal power. The company only utilizes its coal based 510 MWe unit to power its refinery and keeps remaining units as backup.

Strong operating profile

Nayara's refinery has one of the highest complexities across refineries in India, a Nelson Complexity Index (NCI) of 11.8. Due to high complexity of refinery, Nayara is easily able to process heavier grades of crude oil resulting in higher margins when compared with low complexity refineries. The company during past few years has processed more than 60% of ultra-heavy, 30% of heavy and remaining light crude. The refinery has a capacity of 20 MMTPA which constitutes around 8% of India's refining capacity. It can process crude oil with a blend of 15-60 API (API/American Petroleum Institute gravity is a measure of how heavy or light petroleum liquid is compared with water). Since its commencement, the refinery has consistently achieved crude throughput more than its rated capacity of 20 MMT, except in case of planned shutdown and change of catalyst. Owing to pandemic, the demand for oil products declined whereas there was oversupply of oil in first half of CY2021, which has led to reduction in prices by more than half. This led to worsening of product cracks in Q4FY20 and further. However, the cracks have improved with easing of restrictions and vaccination rollouts in major economies.

The company remains exposed to concentration risk, being a single location refinery, however, the strong operational track record and adequate insurance policies mitigate the risk to a large extent.

Continuous growth in retail operations and its contribution to profit

Nayara also has a presence in retailing of oil with 6,059 operational retail outlets as on March 31, 2021. The company has also built and hired depots to store its own products for increasing supply chain efficiency, reducing logistic costs and its dependency on PSUs. Owing to outlets being operated primarily through Dealer Owned and Dealer Operated (DODO) model, the capex requirement of the company is minimal. The company has generated retail margin of around Rs.3,200 crore in FY21. The sharp increase in retail margin in FY21 is mainly because the retail prices in the country did not decline in proportion to the fall in crude prices in Q1FY21. Nayara continues to earn higher retail margin as prices for petroleum products have reached an all-time high.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Lower throughput, poor GRMs leading to dampening of profitability, however, compensated by higher marketing margins

Total operating income for FY21 was lower when compared to FY20, because of sharp decline in crude prices during Q1FY21, though recovered, but were still lower when compared to FY20. Also, due to imposition of lockdown in wake of first wave of pandemic the revenue declined, however improved with the opening up of economy. The throughput also declined on account of replacement of catalyst required for consistent production of BS-VI fuel which led to halting of production for more than 20 days.

There has been continuous decline in GRMs since FY20 owing to first wave of pandemic as well as fallout within OPEC. The oil prices hit historical low in the month of March and April 2020. The demand for petroleum products declined significantly in Q1FY21 due to outbreak of pandemic globally. This unprecedented crisis led to sharp fall in product cracks as the world was forced to impose nationwide lockdown to tackle the outbreak. As the spread of pandemic receded globally in Q2FY21, the restrictions on movement of goods and people across the country and worldwide eased. With increase in demand for petroleum products on account

of easing of restrictions, accelerating of economic recovery owing to significant progress in vaccination rollout in major economies, the product cracks have significantly recovered from the lowest. The decline in refining GRM was compensated by higher marketing margins earned by the company. Absolute PBILDT declined to Rs.3,908 crore in FY21 (Provisional) from Rs.6,304 crore in FY20.

Leveraged capital structure and moderate debt credit metrics

Nayara's financial profile is marked by leveraged capital structure and moderate debt credit metrics. Overall gearing (including finance lease) slightly improved to 1.62x as on March 31, 2021 from 1.80x as on March 31, 2020 on account decline in profits which led to lower accretion of networth as compared to previous years. Overall gearing is expected to improve as on March 31, 2022 on the back of capital infusion by promoters during FY22. Interest coverage moderated to 1.86x in FY21 from 2.29x in FY20 on account of lower absolute PBILDT. Total debt to gross cash accruals also worsened to 18.26 years from 11.40 years in FY20.

Exposure to volatility of crude prices, crack spreads and foreign exchange rates

The oil prices and crack spreads are a function of many dynamic markets and fundamental factors such as global demand supply dynamics, geo-political stability in countries with oil reserves, OPEC policies, exchange rates, etc. The company as per its policy entirely hedges its inventory exposure through forward contracts on a regular basis. This hedging helps the company to mitigate and manage the price risks. Further, the company imports almost 90% of its crude requirements which is priced in USD leading to volatility associated with forex movements. Susceptibility to forex fluctuation is mitigated to a large extent as company exports more than 40% of its products. Even domestic sales to OMCs are linked in USD which further mitigates the risk.

Competitive industry and regulatory risk

The company faces stiff competition from PSU oil marketing companies, which owns ~90% of the retail outlets in the country. However, post de-regulation of MS and especially HSD, the company has been expanding its retail presence and remains committed to increase the same going forward. Further, the company is exposed to regulatory risk, as any interference by Gol affects the profitability. However, Nayara Energy sales comprise of more than 40% exports, which offsets the impact to an extent. Despite that, the rating remains sensitive to any regulatory intervention.

Liquidity: Strong - The company as on June 30, 2021 had cash and cash equivalents of around Rs.4,500 crore. Along with cash balance, the company has undrawn fund-based limits to the extent of Rs.3,000 crore which provides additional liquidity cushion. The company has debt repayments of Rs.3,384 crore in FY22 (including NCDs of Rs. 2,400 crore which is getting refinanced) and Rs.1,080 crore in FY23. Whereas the capex planned is around Rs.5,400 crore in next two years of which around Rs.3,500 crore is towards polypropylene project and balance towards routine and maintenance capex which will be funded through mix of debt and equity. These repayments and part capex are expected to be made through generation of gross cash accruals and through debt (including NCDs being rated).

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable criteria

Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings

CARE's policy on default recognition

CARE's methodology for Short-term Instruments

Financial ratios – Non-financial sector

Rating Methodology – Manufacturing Companies

Rating Methodology: Notching by factoring linkages in Ratings

Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities

About the Company

Incorporated in 1989, Nayara Energy Limited (formerly known as Essar Oil Limited) is an Oil and Gas company engaged in refining and marketing. It owns India's second-largest single location Refinery (at Vadinar, Gujarat) having a capacity of 20 Million Metric Tons Per Annum (MMTPA; equivalent to 140 million barrels) and high complexity of 11.8, which allows it to process any kind of crude. It can process wide variety of crude oil ranging from ultra-heavy, high Sulphur, sour crude (i.e. low API) to low Sulphur light crude (i.e. high API) and has the flexibility to achieve the product slate based on expected demand. The refinery processes more than 80% of heavy and ultra-heavy crude with API ranging from 15-60 API with an average API of 24.

Nayara also operates an all-weather captive port with a natural 32-meter draft in an 8 km distance with an intake capacity of 27 MMTPA of crude via Single Buoy Mooring (SBM). Along with captive port, it also operates crude storage tanks of capacity 7.15 million barrels which are directly connected to SBM via 20 Km sub-sea and onshore pipes and also to refinery via 7 Km onshore pipe and product and intermediary storage tanks of capacity 12.94 million barrels connected to jetties. The company also operates a captive power plant within refinery premise which is equipped with oil, gas, liquid and coal fired boilers and turbines capable of generating a total of 1010 Mw of co-generative thermal power.

The company also has a presence in oil retailing with 6,059 operational retail outlets in various parts of India as on March 31, 2021. Furthermore, it plans to expand the number of operational retail outlets to 7,300 by December 2022.

(Rs. Crore)

Brief Financials (Consolidated)	FY19 (A)	FY20 (A)	FY21 (Prov)
Total operating income	87,193	86,160	49,009
PBILDT	5,565	6,304	3,908
PAT	689	2,500	623
Overall gearing (times)	1.61	1.80	1.62
Interest coverage (times)	2.17	2.29	1.86

A: Audited, Prov: Provisional

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Annexure-1: Details of Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Non-fund-based - STBG/LC	-	-	-	12200.00	CARE A1+
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	2000.00	CARE AA; Stable
Term Loan-Long Term	-		FY39	5349.42	CARE AA; Stable
Term Loan-Long Term	-	-	FY39	8926.44	CARE AA; Stable
Fund-based - ST-Bills discounting/ Bills purchasing	-	-	-	950.00	CARE A1+
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures (Proposed)	-	-	-	2500.00	CARE AA; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018- 2019
1.	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	12200.00	CARE A1+	-	1)CARE A1+ (23-Mar-21) 2)CARE A1+ (11-Aug-20) 3)CARE A1+ (02-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE A1+ (19-Mar- 19) 2)CARE A1+ (25- May18)
2.	Fund-based - LTCash Credit	LT	2000.00	CARE AA; Stable	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (23-Mar-21) 2)CARE AA; Stable (11-Aug-20)	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (19-Mar- 19) 2)CARE AA; Stable
						3)CARE AA; Stable (02-Apr-20)		(25- May18)

3.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	5349.42	CARE AA; Stable	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (23-Mar-21) 2)CARE AA; Stable (11-Aug-20) 3)CARE AA; Stable (02-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (19-Mar- 19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (25- May18)
4.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	8926.44	CARE AA; Stable	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (23-Mar-21) 2)CARE AA; Stable (11-Aug-20) 3)CARE AA; Stable (02-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (19-Mar- 19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (25- May18)
5.	Fund-based - STBills discounting/ Bills purchasing	ST	950.00	CARE A1+	-	1)CARE A1+ (23-Mar-21) 2)CARE A1+ (11-Aug-20) 3)CARE A1+ (02-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE A1+ (19-Mar- 19) 2)CARE A1+ (25- May18)
6.	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	2400.00	CARE AA; Stable	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (23-Mar-21) 2)CARE AA; Stable (02-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (19-Mar- 19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (25-Jul18)
7.	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	256.84	CARE AA; Stable	-	1)CARE AA; Stable (23-Mar-21) 2)Provisional CARE AA; Stable (11-Aug-20)	-	-
8.	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	2500.00	CARE AA; Stable	-	-	-	-

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument/ facilities - NA

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this Company

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2.	Fund-based - ST-Bills discounting/ Bills purchasing	Simple
3.	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple
4.	Term Loan-Long Term	Simple
5.	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Simple

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
Contact no. – 022 6754 3573
Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Group Head Name – Ms. Sharmila Jain Group Head Contact no. - 022 6754 3638 Group Head Email ID – sharmila.jain@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Name: Mr. Saikat Roy Contact no.: 022 6754 3404

Email ID: saikat.roy@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.